Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

20 June 2019

Friday, 28 June 2019 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 O0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-Committee to appoint a Chair for this meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer
before leaving the meeting.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

Procedure for hearing an application for the grant of a new Premises
Licence.

4. Woods, 1 and 2 King Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, 9-60
NE30 4DZ (Tynemouth Ward)

To consider an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Tommy Mulvenna
Councillor Willie Samuel



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each app
[...]
lic interest to do so, or alternatively may proceed with the hearing in the
party’s absence. In the interests of the other parties, costs and efficiency, hearings
will generally proceed notwithstanding the absence of any party (including the
Applicant).

Where it is decided to proceed in a party’s absence, all notices and representations
received from the absent party will be considered by the Committee.

If, in exceptional circumstances, a decision is made to adjourn a hearing all parties will
be advised of the date, time and venue to which the hearing has been adjourned.

Questioning of parties

The Licensing Authority will generally allow all parties to ask questions of another
party present, but this decision will be taken on a case by case basis and in some
exceptional circumstances (a reason will be given) cross examination may be
prohibited.

Page 6



Further clarification
When addressing the Committee each party shall respond specifically to any points of
which it received notice (with the Notice of Hearing) upon which the Committee was

seeking clarification.

Questioning by Legal Adviser
The legal adviser to the Committee may ask questions on behalf of, or in addition to,
the Committee members themselves.

Hearsay evidence
Hearsay evidence will be admissible provided that it is relevant. The weight to be
attributed to hearsay evidence will be a matter for the Committee.

Persons behaving in a disruptive manner

The Committee has the right to exclude any person disrupting the hearing, at their
discretion. The Committee can refuse to allow that person to return or, alternatively,
may permit him/her to return on such conditions as the Committee may decide. Any
person required to leave the hearing may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the
Committee in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give
orally had they not been required to leave.

No decision-making by Ward Members

A member of the Licensing Committee shall not be entitled to participate in any
decision-making in relation to any licensing application concerning premises in the
Ward for which he/she serves as Councillor.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

REPORT

Meeting/ Licensing Sub-Committee
Decision
Maker(s)

Date: 28" June 2019 Reportby: Susan Vert

Licensing Officer
Licensing Section
® 643 6902

Contact Susan Vert

Officer(s): Licensing Officer
Licensing Section
® 643 6904

Title of Licensing Act 2003 Application Ward: Tynemouth
Report:  Woods, 1-2 King Edwards Court,

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

Front Street, Tynemouth,
Tyne & Wear, NE30 4D2.

Summary / Purpose of Report
Licensing Sub-Commiittee
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an application for a
licence or a review of a licence, a hearing must be held to consider them. Sub-
Committees have been established in accordance with provisions of the Act for
the purpose of hearing such applications.
The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application frem
Mr Steven Smallwood for a new Premise Licence in respect of Woods, 1-2 King
Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, Tyne & Wear, NE30 4DZ.
The applicant has been invited to attend the meeting to put forward his case in
support of the applications. All persons making relevant representations have
also been invited to attend.

Licensing Act 2003 I



14

1.5

2.0

2.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Health, Weights and
Measures Authority and the Local Safeguarding Children Board with a view to any
of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed appropriate
by them and to enable them to comment on the application. The application has
also been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and on the Council
website as prescribed. Representations have been received from other persons
and the Environmental Health Authority. These are attached at Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an Application for the grant of a Premises Licence or Club Premise
Certificate the Licensing Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

¢ grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in addition to the

mandatory conditions
o exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which

the Application relates,
« or reject the Application.

As this is an application for a New Premises Licence the Licensing Authority must
make its determination within five working days of the day on which the hearing is

held.

Background

This report relates to an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of
Woods, 1-2 King Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, Tyne & Wear, NE30

4DZ.

The Application for a New Premise Licence is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of
the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at

Appendix 3.

Licensing Act 2003 2

Page 10



2.2

3.0

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The

Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 18 of the

Act.

The application for a premise licence is as follows:

4.

. To permit the premises to supply alcohol (on the premises) as follows:

Every Day From 12:00 until 22:00

To permit the provision of Live Music
Friday and Saturday From 17:00 until 22:00
To permit the provision of Recorded Music

Monday to Friday From 08:00 until 22:00
Saturday and Sunday From 09:00 until 22:00

The opening hours are as follows:

Monday to Friday From 08:00 until 22:00
Saturday and Sunday From 09:00 until 22:00

If the licence is granted this will be subject to mandatory conditions attached at
Appendix 4.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The applicant has included the following additional steps in the operating
schedule that they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.

Licensing Act 2003 3

Page 11



4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

The Representations

Relevant representations have been made as follows and are attached at
Appendix 5.

The Chief Officer of Police has made no representation.

¢ Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service has made no representations.
The Health and Safety Officer of North Tyneside Council has made no
representations.

o The Local Planning Authority has made no representations.

e The Environmental Health Officer of North Tyneside Council has made a
representation.

e The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board for North Tyneside has made no
representations.

e The Weights and Measures Authority for North Tyneside has made no

representations.

The Licensing Authority has made no representations.

The Director of Health has made no representation.

Other Persons have made representations.

The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant - Mr Steven Smallwood
2. Persons who have made representations.

For consideration

The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:
Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of. Woods, 1-2 King Edwards
Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, Tyne & Wear, NE30 4DZ.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy —
Sections 10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder. Further this premises is situated within
the cumulative impact area of Tynemouth as defined in the Cumulative Impact
Assessment and referenced at section 13.3 of the Policy. It sh
[...]
ntended to cceur at the prernises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rlse to concern in respect of children, regardiess of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, lor example
(but not exclusively) nudity or sermi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

[ [




Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 21
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC N
Standard Days And Timings

EONGAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End @ (e.9., 16:00) and anly give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start ':I End :l to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start End (20
. — N —
WEDNESDAY
Start End @
THURSDAY
Start End’
FRIDAY
soc [ ] o —
SATURDAY
Start End fp00 |
SUNDAY
Stare End
o[ ] ma [

State any seasonal variations
For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the surmmer months.

apening times may be extended to

Page 26




Continued from previous page...

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times fram,
thase listed in the calumn on the tefy, list below

For example (but nat exclusively), where yoy wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

Section 18 of 21
LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to taka to pramate the four licensing objectives;

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.e)

List here steps you will take ta promote all four licensing objectives together.

we are a family run coffee shap which strives to provide our guests with a safe, comfortable , enjoyable experience, we take
our guests welfare very serious indeed. we train our staff on every new aspect we bring to the coffee shop, we pravide fite
alarms, serviced weekly, we have a security alarm, we are tatally coverad by CCTV recorded on s hard drive for 21 days. All
our staff will be trained in the licensing cbjectives. we will only sell quality b
[...]
carries a significant risk of undermining

a licensing objective;



(d) selling or supplying alcoho! in association with promotional posters or
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other
than where that person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of

disability).

2. The responsible person shall ensure that free potable water is provided on
request to customers where it is reasonably available.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with
effect from 1st October 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or

supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance

with the age verification paolicy.
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to

produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either -

(2)  aholographic mark, or
(b)  an uitraviolet feature.

4. The responsible person shall ensure that:

(@)  where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption
on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been
made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it
is available to customers in the following measures

(i) beer or cider: ¥z pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 mi or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b)  these measures are dispiayed
[...]
evel. This application clearly does not
fit within the Council's Cumulative Impact Palicy. We envisage this will further
exacerbate the current noise levels and inconvenience for Tynemouth
residents and result in further congestion and an increase in anti-social conduct

on our streets.

Yours faithfulty



(o)
Lo JOIIDCE

3/e/i9

REPORT

North Tyneside Council

To: Licensing Section Author: Claire Wiison
Environmental Health
Telephone: 0191 643 6645

Date: 31" May 2019

Licensing Act 2003

RE: Application for a premise licence at Mr Woods, 1-2 King Edwards
Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, NE30 4DZ

The property is located within Tynemouth Village with residential apartments located
above in King Edwards Court. The premise operates as a café with external seating
positioned to the front of the property on the main Front Street,

There will be a cumulative impact from an additional licensed premises within the
Tynemouth village area. The granting of a premise licence for Mr Woods will result in
additional noise within the area with associated external noise from the seating area
later into the evening and an intensification of use of the premises by permitting the
granting of the premise licence. Environmental health receive frequent complaints
about the cafes and public houses in Tynemouth, specifically about amplified music,
emptying of bottles into the refuse bins late at night and early morning noise from the
collection of commercial refuse bins.

The granting of a premise licence for Mr Woods cafe will also give rise to associated
amenity impacts from the use of the external seating by customers smoking in this
vicinity.  Music is currently not provided as part of the operation, but this is specified
on the application as an associated activity. Playing of amplified, recorded and live
music will result in additional noise for residential properties located above the coffee
shop. It is unclear on the construction of the existing ceiling between the café and
residential apartments, although environmental health have not received complaints
regarding the current use of the cafe. This may be because the café does not currently
open late, opening only until around 17:30 hours and no amplified or recorded music is
played. Itis unclear if the current construction will provide adequate sound attenuation
for a licensed premises, as the associated character of the noise within the premises

may change if live and amplified music is provided.

Planning conditions attached for the granting of the ptanning consent for the cafe
included a restriction on the times of use for the external seating area and operating



time restrictions to 08:00 to 21:00 hours Monday to Saturdays and 09:00 — 19:00 hours
on Sundays and Bank Holidays. The proposed licensed premise application is
requesting longer opening hours to 22:00 hours, which will result in additional noise
later in the evening for neighbouring residents and result in a cumulative impact given
the number of other licensed premises in the area. If the premise licence is to be
granted it is recommended that simifar operating times to that provided for the planning
consent are applied. If longer opening hours are to be granted then a condition will be
necessary to restrict the use of the external seating area to no later than 21:00 hours
Monday to Saturday and 19:00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Recommendation
| would recommend the following conditions:

1.0 Ensure the front doors, alt fire exit doors and windows at the premises are kept
closed except for access, egress or in the case of emergency.

Reason: To minimise noise breakout from the licensed premises to the residential
premises.

2.0 Noise condition

Prior to commencing operation under the Premises Licence a detailed noise survey
and any scheme identified from the survey for the sound insulation of the premises
must be submitted to, and approved by, the Environmental Health Officer of North
Tyneside Council to ensure the sound level from the licensed activities in the first floor
flats does not exceed 35 dB LAeq during daytime. Any required sound insulation must
be installed befare the Premises begin to operate.

Reason: To minimise noise transmission from the licensed premises to the residential
premises.

3.00pening Hours: It is recommended that similar operating times to those permitted
via the planning consent are attached.

4.0The use of the external seating area shall be restricted to 08:00 hours to 21:00
hours Monday to Saturdays and 09:00-19:00 hours Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Reason: Ta minimise noise late evening for neighbouring residents.



’j‘ \ ACINORIA S G5
&J /// !.-’i/(},

Gary Callum

From:
Sent: 03 June 2019 11:24

To: Liquor Licensing

Ce: .
Subject: Woods 182 King tawards Court - Licence Application Objection [Scanned)]

*EXTRNL*
Licensing

Block €

The Killingworth Site
Harvey Combe
Killingworth
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE12 6UB

DGear Sir, Madam

I'am writing to you to formally lodge my objection in the strangest terms passible against the licensing application
change applied for by Woads Caffee Shop, 1-2 King Edwards Court {47 Front Street) to extend opening hours, sell

alcohol and put on live music.

I'am the tenant in 3 King Edwards Court one of four flats in the residential block above the café} and have lived here
far the last 3 years. As such | live directly above Mr Woods on the first floor of the building and would expect any
extension of hours and/or music and alcohol sales to cause an untenable level of disruption to my home life. When
the café has held music events in the past such as at Christmas, | have been unable to be in any.room in my flat
without the deafening noise from below and forced to go out. If the café was to open later in the evening and had
music and people drinking alcohol then | can only assume the disruption would continue longer and make it
impossibie for me to live here.  would imagine that this change would greatly de-value the p
[...]
ce at Mr.
Woods, Front Street, Tynemouth. I have been contacted by a number of residents
expressing concern about the licence application. Although I suppert MrWoods as an
excellent business which is well run and a credit to the village, the basis for this opposition
1S:

L. That granting a licence for these premises wiil not promote the licensing objectives,
particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour. The application
proposes that alcohol will be sold for consumption on the premises between 12:00am and
10.00pm, seven days a week. Granting a licence would provide a further source of alcohol
within an area already heavily populated with licensed premises. The current levels of crime,
disorder and public nuisance are already a problem for the local police and residents and a
further (large capacity) licensed premises would potentially add to that.

2. That granting a licence for these premises will not promote the licensing objectives,
particularly the prevention of public nuisance. Residents generally in Tynemouth village
already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behaviour at all hours of the day and night. The
addition of a further large licensed premises with an extremely large outside seating area and
adjoining paved area at the end of Front Street would be too impactful on the residents in
general and in particular those living in King Edwards Court directly above the premises. The
nuisance would primarily be noise caused by large numbers of people drinking inside and
outside and live or recorded music played until 10.00pm.

3. Mr. Woods lies within the Council’'s Cumulative Impact Area, and enabling the premises to
sell alcohol would be totally detrimental to its aims and objectives.

I wish to reiterate that Mr. Woods is an excellent and responsible business and this
objection relates to the granting of a license at this location.

Many thanks for your consideration and should you wish to discuss this further please do
not hesita
[...]
8.30am tilt 20pm.

At present the café opens between the hours of 8.30am and 5.50pm the extension of
opening hours and the selling of alcohol they believe will be detrimental to the quality of
life of residents and also contravene the Council’'s Cumulative impact Policy.

| would ask that their concerns be considered as part of the application process.

Yours sincerely,

Alan Campbell MP
Tynemouth



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 Woods, 1 and 2 King Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, NE30 4DZ (Tynemouth Ward)
	4. Woods Appendix 1
	5.  Woods Appendix 2
	6. Woods Appendix 3
	7. Woods Appendix 4
	8. Woods Appendix 5 Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Friday, 28 June 2019 

 
Present:  Councillors J O'Shea, T Mulvenna and W Samuel 

   
 

 
13 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor T Mulvenna be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
14 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
15 Woods, 1 and 2 King Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth, NE30 

4DZ (Tynemouth Ward) 
 

The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Woods, 1-2 Kings Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth. 
 
The Applicant, Mr S Smallwood, initially sought permission to:- 

 supply alcohol by way of on sales at the Premises each day of the week from 12.00 
hours to 22.00 hours, 

 the provision of live music each Friday and Saturday from 17.00 hours to 22.00 
hours, 

 the provision of recorded music Monday to Friday from 08.00 hours to 22.00 hours 
and Saturday and Sunday from 09.00 hours to 22.00 hours, 

 open the Premises to the public Monday to Friday from 08.00 hours to 22.00 hours 
and Saturday and Sunday from 09.00 hours to 22.00 hours. 

 
Prior to the commencement of the hearing Mr Smallwood indicated that he wanted to 
amend the application that was being made and sought a reduction in the trading hours at 
the premises and the hours that the Premises are open to the public to reflect the 
trading/opening hours permitted under the planning restrictions. That is the:- 

 supply alcohol by way of on sales at the Premises each Monday to Saturday 12.00 
hours to 21.00 hours and each Sunday and Bank Holiday from 12.00 hours to 19.00 
hours. 

 the provision of recorded music Monday to Friday from 08.00 hours to 21.00 hours 
each Saturday from 09.00 hours and 21.00 hours and each Sunday and Bank 
Holiday from 09.00 hours to 19.00 hours 

 Premises to be open to the public Monday to Friday from 08.00 hours to 21.00 hours 
each Saturday from 09.00 hours to 21.00 hours and each Sunday and Bank Holiday 
from 09.00 hours to 19.00 hours. 

 
Following introductions, the Chair set out the procedure which would be followed during the 
course of the hearing.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Friday, 28 June 2019 

Mr J Young, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee 
 
Mr Smallwood, the applicant was present and accompanied by his wife Mrs D Smallwod. 
 
Of the representation received Mrs F McClen, Environmental Health Officer, Mr & Mrs Rice 
and Mr & Mrs Renwick were in attendance and addressed the Sub-committee. 
 
Members of the Sub-committee considered representations and clarified areas through 
questioning. 
 
Mr & Mrs Smallwood were also given the opportunity to ask question of the objectors. 
Mr & Mrs Smallwood addressed the Sub-committee in relation to their application. 
 
Members of the Sub-committee asked several questions which were responded to by Mr & 
Mrs Smallwood. 
 
Mrs F McClen, Environmental Health Officer, Mr & Mrs Rice and Mr & Mrs Renwick were 
given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr & Mrs Smallwood. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity of summing up their respective submissions. 
 
The Sub-committee withdrew from the meeting to make its decision in private.  
 
The Sub-committee returned and the Chair announced its decision. 
 
Resolved that the application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Woods, 1-2 
Kings Edwards Court, Front Street, Tynemouth be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The noise level from the licensable activity at the Premises and noise associated with 
such activity when assessed in any of the residential premises in King Edwards Court must 
not exceed 35 dB LAeq during the operation of the Premises Licence measured over a 15 
minute period with the windows of the residential premises closed. 
 
The Sub-committee considered that imposing this condition would afford the residents a 
degree of protection that they do not currently have. If there is a 
suggestion that the level of noise from the Premises is causing a nuisance, it will be 
possible to install noise monitoring equipment in the properties of the residential properties 
in the areas referred to so as to ascertain if noise levels from the Premises exceed 35 dB 
LAeq in those properties. The Sub-committee preferred the imposition of a condition that 
imposes certainty rather than a condition that requires a noise survey to be undertaken at 
some future date that will put the Applicant Company to additional expense over and above 
the costs of the renovation of the Premises that is already underway. 
The Sub-committee considered that a condition requiring doors and windows to be kept 
closed from between 12.00 hours to 21.00 hours or 19.00 hours to be too onerous. The 
imposition of a condition dealing with acceptable noise levels in the flats this will avoid the 
need for such a condition and if noise from inside the Premises causes a nuisance to 
residents and is above 35 dB LAeq there will be a breach of the Licence condition set out 
above. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Friday, 28 June 2019 

2. A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper working order 
at all times and the Premises Licence Holder will ensure that: 
i. The CCTV cameras are located at the Premises so as to provide coverage of entrances 
and exits, both internally and externally and areas where the consumption of alcohol takes 
place. 
ii. The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting identification of individuals. 
iii. The CCTV system will be in operation whenever licensable activities are taking place at 
the Premises. 
iv. The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all recorded 
footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
v. The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date and time. 
vi. The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being tampered 
with e.g. password protection. 
 
3. There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises during the operating 
hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images as soon as possible following a 
request from representatives of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority made in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any successor legislation). 
 
4. All staff at the Premises who are responsible for selling and supplying alcohol will seek 
credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person who appears to be under the 
age of 25 years and who is seeking to purchase alcohol. Such credible evidence, which 
shall include photograph of the customer, will either be a current passport, photographic 
driving licence or proof of age card carrying a PASS logo and hologram. If no such evidence 
is provided then the sale must be refused. 
 
5. No alcohol will be sold or supplied at the Premises other than to persons taking table 
meals at the Premises and for the consumption of such alcohol to be ancillary to their meal. 
 
The Sub-committee considered that such a condition would prevent the Premises from 
becoming part of the “circuit” as the only persons being able to purchase an alcoholic drink 
will be those taking a meal. Such a condition also reinforces that the Premises are not 
alcohol led but rather coffee/food led. 
 
6. There will be clear and legible notices displayed at exists and other circulatory areas of 
the Premises requesting customers to leave the Premises quietly having regards to the 
needs of local residents and in particular emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, 
slamming car doors and the sounding of car horns. 
 
7. No refuse or glass containers will be deposited in any skip, bin or other container of a 
similar nature located on the Premises or any areas in the immediate vicinity of the 
Premises under the control of the Premises Licence Holder between the hours of 20.00 
hours and 08.00 hours and no skip, bin or other container will be removed from the 
Premises or the immediate vicinity of the Premises under the control of the Premises 
Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor between those hours. 
 
The Sub-committee considered that imposing such a condition would avoid disturbance to 
residents in King Edwards Court and Middle Street from by refuse/waste/glass being 
disposed of or collected at times that would disrupt residents. 
8. No deliveries will be made to or from the Premises between the hours of 20.00 hours and 
08.00 hours. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Friday, 28 June 2019 

 
Such a condition will limit the disturbance to residents. 
 
9. At the close of business each day there will be a clean-up of any litter and waste in the 
immediate vicinity of the Premises. 
 
Such a condition will address the issue of “general littering” as referred to by Mr Davinson 
and Mr Renwick including any cigarette butts that customers may discard outside the 
Premises. 
 
The breach of a Licence condition is a serious matter. It is an offence to operate licensed 
premises otherwise than in accordance with the terms of a Licence including failure to 
adhere to a Licence condition. On conviction, a Licence Holder can be given an unlimited 
fine and/or a term of imprisonment up to 6 months. In addition to prosecution, or as an 
alternative, a breach of condition can also lead to a review of the Licence. It is therefore vital 
that the Applicant Company and its staff fully comply with the terms of the Licence, including 
the conditions. 
 
In arriving at this decision, the Sub-committee wishes to make it clear to the parties that 
should there be evidence of the Premises being operated in a manner that undermines any 
of the licensing objectives then either a resident or Responsible Authority can seek a review 
of the Premises Licence at any time. So for instance, if the level of noise from customers or 
the licensable activity at the Premises exceeds 35 dB then it would be possible for local 
residents to apply for the review of the Licence. If there is an issue with noise caused by live 
or recorded music at the Premises then again a review of the Licence could be applied for. 
The review process is described in the Guidance as a key protection for the community in 
relation to problem licensed premises. Any Sub-committee at the conclusion of a review 
hearing has a number of steps available to it. These steps can include reducing the hours of 
trading, removing the Designated Premises Supervisor, suspending the Licence for a period 
of up to three months or ultimately revoking the Licence. It is therefore very much in the 
interests of the Applicant Company and its staff to ensure that the Premises operate in 
accordance with the terms of the Licence and in such a way that will promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Sub-committee is aware that in making its decision it must have due regard to the 
matters set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. The Sub-committee does not 
consider that there are any equalities implications flowing from the decision to grant a 
premises licence. 
 
The Sub-committee is also aware that under the Code for Regulators the Sub-committee 
should avoid imposing unnecessary regulatory burdens on business operators such as the 
Applicant Company. In the view of the Sub-committee the conditions attached to the 
Licence are proportionate and promote the licensing objectives without being overly 
burdensome. Most of the conditions are consistent with the conditions offered in the 
Applicant Company’s operating schedule as modified by the Sub-committee. Others are 
considered appropriate to address the issues raised by residents, some of whom live above 
the Premises, including the condition relating to audibility of noise from the Premises. 
 
The Sub-committee, as it must do in these reasons, make it clear to the parties that they 
have a right of appeal against the decision of the Sub-committee. Any such appeal must be 
made to North Tyneside Magistrates Court, Tynemouth Road, North Shields within 21 days 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Friday, 28 June 2019 

of receipt of the written Reasons. 
 
 
 


